balance sheet. In accordance with EITF 00-19, if a financial instrument requires settlement in registered shares, the financial instrument cannot
be classified within equity, as the company�s ability to maintain an effective registration statement is outside that company�s control. The warrants
issued by the Company require settlement in registered shares and, accordingly, should be recorded as a liability at fair value at the date of grant,
and marked to market at each reporting period.

The Company has evaluated the financial statement impact in each of the previously filed reporting periods effected, and concluded that the
changes are quantitatively material to its previously filed financial statements. The amounts previously recorded in each of the three years ended
December 31, 2006 will be adjusted to reduce equity and increase liabilities for the issued warrants, and changes in fair value will be recorded
on their own line item.

The effect of the correction of this error on the balance sheet as of December 31, 2006 and the statement of operations for the twelve month
period ended December 31, 2006 is summarized as follows:

December 31, 2006
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
December 31, 2006

As Restated

Warrant liability � 5,192,576 5,192,576
Total Current Liabilities 3,150,845 5,192,576 8,343,421
Additional paid-in capital 241,409,421 (9,724,002) 231,685,419
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (203,721,256) 4,531,426 (199,189,830)
Total Shareholders� Equity 37,711,901 (5,192,576) 32,519,325

Gain on warrant liability � 2,385,502 2,385,502
Net loss (31,073,012) 2,385,502 (28,687,510)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted) (0.59) 0.05 (0.54)

The effect of the correction of this error on the balance sheet as of December 31, 2005 and the statement of operations for the twelve month
period ended December 31, 2005 is summarized as follows:

Adjustments

Edgar Filing: AVI BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-K/A

118

December 31, 2005
As Previously

Reported

December 31, 2005
As Restated

Warrant liability � 7,578,078 7,578,078
Total Current Liabilities 2,747,973 7,578,078 10,326,051
Additional paid-in capital 226,290,167 (9,724,002) 216,566,165
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (172,648,244) 2,145,924 (170,502,320)
Total Shareholders� Equity 53,660,009 (7,578,078) 46,081,931

Loss on warrant liability � (1,530,021) (1,530,021)
Net loss (16,675,864) (1,530,021) (18,205,885)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted) (0.37) (0.04) (0.41)

The effect of the correction of this error on the statement of shareholders� equity and the statement of operations for the twelve month period
ended December 31, 2004 is summarized as follows:

December 31, 2004
 As Previously

Reported Adjustments
December 31, 2004

 As Restated

Additional paid-in capital 182,370,440 (5,488,270) 176,882,170
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (155,972,380) 3,675,945 (152,296,435)
Total Shareholders� Equity 26,269,033 (1,812,325) 24,456,708

Gain on warrant liability � 2,840,851 2,840,851
Net loss (24,777,694) 2,840,851 (21,936,843)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted) (0.69) 0.08 (0.61)

The effect of the correction of this error on the statement of shareholders� equity for the period ended December 31, 2003 is summarized as
follows:

December 31, 2003
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
December 31, 2003

 As Restated

Additional paid-in capital 174,875,072 (4,543,272) 170,331,800
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (131,194,686) 835,094 (130,359,592)
Total Shareholders� Equity 43,394,030 (3,708,178) 39,685,852

The effect of the correction of this error on the statement of operations from July 22, 1980 (Inception) through December 31, 2006 is
summarized as follows:

July 22, 1980
(Inception) through
December 31, 2006

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

July 22, 1980
(Inception) through
December 31, 2006

As Restated

Gain on warrant liability � 4,531,426 4,531,426
Net loss (203,721,256) 4,531,426 (199,189,830)

Edgar Filing: AVI BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-K/A

119

F-15

Edgar Filing: AVI BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-K/A

120

The Company has also restated the quarterly information for the periods 2006 and 2005 (see note 10). The correction of this error did not impact
cash used in operating activities, cash provided by (used in) investing activities, or cash provided by financing activities.

4. LIQUIDITY:

The Company is in the development stage. Since its inception in 1980 through December 31, 2006, the Company has incurred losses of
approximately $199 million, substantially all of which resulted from expenditures related to research and development, general and